

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 8, 2011

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 10-5240

AMADOR COUNTY, CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**KENNETH LEE SALAZAR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR; GEORGE T. SKIBINE, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING PRINCIPAL DEPUTY
ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR INDIAN AFFAIRS; AND THE
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,**
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
No. 1:05-CV-00658 Richard W. Roberts,
United States District Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

KATHRYN E. KOVACS
KATHERINE W. HAZARD
Attorneys, U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources
Division, Appellate Section
P.O. Box 23795 L'Enfant Plaza Station
Washington, DC 20026
(202) 514-2110
Katherine.Hazard@usdoj.gov

January 18, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
A. Historical Background of the Buena Vista Rancheria of Me- Wuk Indians	9
B. The Buena Vista Rancheria Tribal-State Compact and Compact Amendment.....	13
C. Actions by the National Indian Gaming Commission.....	16
D. Procedural History	17
E. District Court Decisions.....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
ARGUMENT.....	26
I. AMADOR COUNTY LACKS ARTICLE III AND PRUDENTIAL STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE SECRETARY'S APPROVAL BY INACTION OF THE AMENDMENT TO THE TRIBAL-STATE COMPACT BETWEEN THE BUENA VISTA TRIBE AND THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.....	26
A. Amador County lacks Article III standing	28

B.	Amador County does not meet the requirement for prudential standing	31
II.	EVEN ASSUMING AMADOR COUNTY HAS STANDING, THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE CLAIMS.....	37
A.	The approval of the Compact Amendment through inaction by the Secretary is not agency action subject to review under the APA.....	38
1.	Agency inaction is not reviewable except where a statute mandates an agency to act	39
2.	In addition, the Secretary’s approval by inaction is committed to agency discretion.....	43
B.	Even assuming that the Secretary’s inaction is reviewable under the APA, the district court properly dismissed the complaint for failure to state a claim	49
1.	Count 2 fails to state a claim	49
2.	Counts 3 through 8 fail to state a claim	50
C.	If this Court does not affirm dismissal, it should remand for further proceedings	52
	CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Federation of Government Employees, AFL-CIO v. Rumsfeld</i> 321 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	24, 27, 32, 33, 38
<i>American Financial Services Ass'n v. City of Oakland</i> , 104 P.3d 813 (Cal. 2005)	36
<i>American Immigration Lawyers Ass'n v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	28, 29
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 23 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Artichoke Joe's Cal. Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003)	46
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	37, 38
<i>Associated Builders, Inc. v. Ala. Power Co.</i> , 505 F.2d 97 (5th Cir. 1974)	38
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	37, 38
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	32
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers and Trainmen v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 457 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	31

<i>Butte County, California v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	37
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	4
<i>Citizens Exposing Truth About Casinos v. Kempthorne</i> , 492 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	35, 37
<i>City of Roseville v. Norton</i> , 348 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	10, 11, 37
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	33
<i>Community First Bank v. National Credit Union Admin.</i> , 41 F.3d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Drake v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	43, 44, 45
<i>Enterprise National Bank v. Vilsack</i> , 568 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	39
<i>Hardwick v. United States</i> , No. C-79-1710 SW (N.D. Ca. filed 1979)	11, 29
<i>Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft</i> , 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	22
<i>ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	44
<i>In re Interbank Funding Corp. Securities Litigation v. Radin Glass & Co., LLP</i> , 2010 WL 5299882 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	38

<i>Indian Country, U.S.A. v. Oklahoma</i> , 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987)	52
<i>Kansas v. Finney</i> , 836 P.2d 1169 (1992)	36
<i>Karst Emt'l Edu. & Protection, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 475 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Kickapoo Tribe of Indians v. Babbitt</i> , 827 F. Supp. 37 (D.D.C. 1993), rev'd, 43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	36, 45
<i>Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Norton</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 995 (W.D. Wis. 2004) aff'd, 422 F.3d 490	47
<i>Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Assylum Seekers v. Dep't of State</i> , <i>Bureau of Consular Affairs</i> , 104 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	44
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	44
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	22, 26, 27
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	26, 31
<i>Menkes v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 486 F.3d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	43
<i>Michigan Gambling Opposition v. Kempthorne</i> , 525 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Mudd v. White</i> , 309 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	23, 32, 33

<i>Nat'l Credit Union Admin. v First Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.</i> 522 U.S. 479 (1998)	27
<i>National Family Planning and Reproductive Health Ass'n, Inc. v. Gonzales,</i> 468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	23, 30, 31
<i>National Federation of Federal Employees v. Cheney,</i> 883 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	33
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. United States,</i> 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	30, 31
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance,</i> 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	39, 41
<i>Oryszak v. Sullivan,</i> 576 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	39
<i>Passamaquoddy Tribe v. State of Maine,</i> 75 F.3d 784 (1st Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>PPI, Inc. v. Kempthorne,</i> No. 4:08cv248-SPM, 2008 WL 2705431 (N.D. Fla. July 8, 2008)..	47
<i>Pueblo of Sandia v. Babbitt,</i> 47 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 1999)	46
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,</i> 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	7
<i>Shays v. FEC,</i> 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	26, 27
<i>Sprint Nextel Corp. v. FCC,</i> 508 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	24, 41, 42, 43

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't.,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 22

Sherwin-Williams Co. v. City of Los Angeles,
844 P.2d 534 (Cal. 1993) 36

TOMAC, Taxpayers of Michigan Against Casinos v. Norton,
433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 37

United States ex rel. Williams v. Martin-Baker Aircraft Co., Ltd.,
389 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 38

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592, 599 (1988) 43, 44

Constitutions

U.S. Const. art. III 26

Statutes

5 U.S.C. 701-706 1

5 U.S.C. 701(a) 24, 43

5 U.S.C. 702 33, 36

5 U.S.C. 7061 39

18 U.S.C. 1162 4

25 U.S.C. 465 37

25 U.S.C. 1300 37

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (IGRA)
25 U.S.C. 2701 1, 14
25 U.S.C. 2701(3) 4

25 U.S.C. 2701-2721	4
25 U.S.C. 2702	5
25 U.S.C. 2702(3).....	5, 6
25 U.S.C. 2703(4).....	5, 29, 51
25 U.S.C. 2703(5).....	5
25 U.S.C. 2703(6)-(8)	5, 6
25 U.S.C. 2703(7).....	6
25 U.S.C. 2703(8).....	6
25 U.S.C. 2710	5, 6, 37, 48, 49
25 U.S.C. 2710(a).....	6
25 U.S.C. 2710(b)(1)(A)	6
25 U.S.C. 2710(c)	6
25 U.S.C. 2710(d).....	23, 34, 50
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(1)-(7).....	34
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(1)	7
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(1)(C)	34
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(2)	9
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(3)	7, 8
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(4)	34
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)	7, 48
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(8)	7, 25, 46, 49
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(8)(A)	44, 45
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(8)(C)	8, 15, 21, 24, 40, 42, 45, 46, 47, 48
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(8)(D)	48
25 U.S.C. 2714	9, 17, 48, 49
25 U.S.C. 2719(a).....	35
25 U.S.C. 2719(b).....	34, 35
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
28 U.S.C. 1331	1
28 U.S.C. 1360	4
47 U.S.C. 160(c)	41
Pub. L. No. 59-258, 34 Stat. 325 (1906).....	10

Pub. L. No. 60-104, 35 Stat. 70 (1908).....	10
Pub. L. No. 63-160, 38 Stat. 582 (1914).....	10
Pub. L. No. 69-206, 44 Stat. 453 (1926).....	10
Pub. L. No. 85-671, 72 Stat. 619 (1958).....	10, 11
Pub. L. No. 88-419, 78 Stat. 390 (1964).....	11
Pub. L. No. 107-63, 115 Stat. 414 (2001).....	14
California Stat. 12012.25(d)-(f)	13
California Stat. 12012.45(a)(1).....	36

Rules and Regulations

25 C.F.R. part 291	8
25 C.F.R. 502.4.....	6
50 Fed. Reg. 6,055-6,059	10
65 Fed. Reg. 31,189.....	13
67 Fed. Reg. 54,823-54,825	16
69 Fed. Reg. 76,004.....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	1, 2, 4, 19, 22, 37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	2, 21

Other Authorities

Senate Report No. 100-446 (1988) *reprinted in*
1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071 46

R. Pierce, *Administrative Law Treatise*, [Section] 17.6, 1262 (4th ed.
2002)..... 48
